

NO. 293955

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CHD, INC.,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MELVIN C. TAGGART, d/b/a TAGGART
ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

TIMOTHY W. DURKOP, ESQ.
2312 N. Cherry, Suite 100
Spokane, WA 99216
(509) 928-3848 FAX (509) 279-0879
tim@durkoplaw.com
Attorney for the Respondent/Cross-Appellant

NO. 293955

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CHD, INC.,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MELVIN C. TAGGART, d/b/a TAGGART
ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

TIMOTHY W. DURKOP, ESQ.
2312 N. Cherry, Suite 100
Spokane, WA 99216
(509) 928-3848 FAX (509) 279-0879
tim@durkoplaw.com
Attorney for the Respondent/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ON CROSS APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
1. Responsive Argument.	3
2. Argument on Cross-Appeal.	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LAW OFFICE OF WALDO AND SCHWEDA HAD APPARENT AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE A PAY OFF FIGURE ON THE NOTE.	6
A. THE MANIFESTATION OF AUTHORITY CAME FROM THE PROMISSORY NOTE.	8
B. MR. PEREDNIA HAD THE ACTUAL BELIEF THAT WALDO SCHWEDA WAS GRANTED AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE A PAY-OFF FIGURE.	10
C. MR. PEREDNIA’S BELIEF IN THE AUTHORITY OF WALDO SCHWEDA WAS OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE.	11
II. THE CROSS APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO RECOVERY ATTORNEY FEES FOR THE ENTIRE LAWSUIT.	14
III. CHD IS ENTITLED TO FEES ON APPEAL.	21
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938) 19

King v. Riveland, 125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994) 6, 7

Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft, 165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009) . . 17, 18

Wilson v. Steinbach, 98 Wash.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982) 5

STATUTES

RCW 18.44.021 13

RCW 4.84.330 1, 4, 6, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21

OTHER

Washington State Bar Association, Ethics Opinion 140 (1969) 13
